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Comments on Land Use and Implementation (and related elements) 
from Division of Planning, March 9, 2015 Letter to Town 
Response Prepared by Philip Hervey, AICP, Town Planner, 3/19/15 

RESPONSE:  This section has been revised (see below and Page 139) to describe the rationale for using 
locally-derived projections over the State’s projections, which do not account for future housing activity 
anticipated in the Housing element.  
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RESPONSE: Added the following under Issues & Opportunities (Pages 142-143): 
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RESPONSE:  Each item currently in the Town’s Six-Year Capital Improvement Program are noted in the 
Implementation Tables in the “Priority/Cost” column as “[In CIP]” 
 

 
 
RESPONSE:  Added Table 9A (Page 181) to specify implementation timeframe for Zoning Map 
amendments to address items identified on Map LU-7. 
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RESPONSE:  Added the following actions to Community Services & Facilities Goal CSF-2 (Page 67): 

 

RESPONSE:  Added the following actions to Community Services & Facilities Goal CSF-2 in the 
Implementation element (Page 162): 
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RESPONSE:   

Added the following to the Community Services & Facilities Existing Conditions section under the 
subhead “Water Supply” (Page 60): 

 

Added the following to the Issues and Opportunities section under “Public Water Needs” (Page 65): 

 

Added the following actions to Community Services & Facilities Goal CSF-2 (Pages 67 to 68): 
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RESPONSE: Added Actions B and C, below, to the Implementation element related to Community 
Services & Facilities Goal CSF-2 (Table 4 on Page 162): 

 

 

 

RESPONSE: The following action under Community Services & Facilities Goal CSF-2 (Page 68) has been 
revised in response to the land use analysis of adjacent communities (per State Comment #2): 
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RESPONSE: The text under “Residential Density” and under “Medium Low Density Residential / Low 
Density Residential” contained typos (Page 135). Revised as follows: 

 

 

 

 

RESPONSE: Table 2 on Page 136 has been revised to include zoning district definitions. 

 

 

RESPONSE: We have adjusted the numbers in the table (Table 6, Page 141) to reflect the accurate 
projection of 804 housing units added from 2015 through 2035. In addition, the text was corrected on 
Page 140. 
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RESPONSE: Map legend has been revised as suggested: 

 

 

 

RESPONSE: TDR is an excellent tool in theory but this action has not been added to the Plan. The Town 
has concerns that the lack of available land in town greatly limits the feasibility of transferring 
development rights to a “receiving area.” The Comprehensive Permit option is also problematic for 
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determining the potential number of units that could be built in the “sending area,” as developers under 
the law can attempt to propose increased densities in excess of what the underlying zone permits. 
Revisions to State law to allow communities to prohibit the granting of density increases through the 
comp permit process within sending areas would make TDR more feasible; otherwise, the underlying 
density for purposes of calculating the number of units allowed by zoning is uncertain. The Town, as 
described in the Natural & Cultural Resources element, will continue to pursue land acquisition and 
acquisition of development rights (not transfer) in the George Street area, as well as revisions to the 
area’s Residence 40-Conservation development zone. 
 

 

RESPONSE:  As suggested, the Town will evaluate the LM-zoned property as well as other potential sites 
as part of its analysis of the Bay Spring Avenue zoning (Economic Development Goal ED-5, Action “B”) 

 

 

RESPONSE:  Action NH-1 – D has been revised as suggested in the Implementation section (Page 176) 
and the Natural Hazards element (Page 131). 

Implementation, Page 174: 

 

  



11 
 

Natural Hazards, Page 131 

 

 

RESPONSE: Thank you for the comment. No change has been made to the plan in response. The 
Emergency Management Director already serves on the Town’s administrative committee in charge of 
monitoring and implementing the Hazard Mitigation Plan and coordinating response to natural hazards. 

 

OTHER REVISIONS 

Land Use 

Page 137 – revised text re- Atria Assisted Living to note the number of assisted living units added. 

 

Maps (attached) 

• Map CSF-4: Stormwater Facilities. Added outfall locations to map 
• Map NCR-2: Physical Constraints. Added lines to map in George Street area to indicate lack of 

infrastructure (public water and sewer) 
• Map NCR-5: Agricultural Land and Active Farms. Removed land use layer that covered up the 

location of agricultural soils in the George Street area. Added inset box to reference Figure 1 in 
the Economic Development element showing locations of farms. 

• Map LU-6: Future Land Use Map. Designated cemetery lot on George Street as Recreation & 
Open Space. 

• Key – Map LU-6. Added “cemeteries” to Recreation & Open Space description 
• Map LU-7: Zoning-Future Land Use Analysis. Identified cemetery land on George Street (#1 on 

map) 


